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Senator O’Brien asked
They have been. We are exploring a whole range of markets, in as much as we can.

China would be good if we had the protocols worked out—but we have not. What proportion of our exports

now go to the United States?

Dr Fisher—I would have to take that question on notice. I do not have the numbers with me.

Senator O’BRIEN—It is probably easier for the department to give me that figure.
Answer:

The proportion of Australia exports to the United States for both beef and veal for the period 1994-2001 are found in the following table.

Meat – Beef and Veal

Australian exports of beef and veal, by destination   a

Unit
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001

Beef  and Veal










Americas










  Canada
kt
59.6
33.3
28.7
35.0
38.6
43.3
41.5
51.0

United States
kt
263.7
210.7
179.9
220.9
285.2
291.1
352.4
397.7

Asia










  Chinese Taipei
kt
35.6
31.7
23.8
35.0
33.7
34.7
28.6
29.1

  Hong Kong, China
kt
2.0
4.1
3.8
3.4
6.2
3.2
3.6
3.1

  Indonesia
kt
5.0
10.4
16.6
24.3
1.7
11.6
13.1
9.6

  Japan
kt
319.0
320.3
280.5
311.7
320.9
313.3
325.7
319.1

  Korea, Rep of
kt
57.4
63.6
57.6
60.9
33.5
77.9
73.3
56.8

  Malaysia-Singapore
kt
9.4
10.9
11.7
12.7
11.0
10.6
5.5
8.8

  Philippines
kt
6.4
14.9
20.5
26.9
20.2
20.4
14.3
19.7

  Other
kt
2.2
4.1
4.9
5.1
4.8
3.7
6.9
2.9

Europe










  European Union   b
kt
6.6
7.8
11.9
10.8
11.0
8.9
5.6
6.5

  Other western Europe
kt
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.4
1.1
0.4
0.3
0.5

  CIS
kt
0.1
3.5
3.2
9.6
24.5
8.4
1.4
5.3

  Eastern Europe
kt
0.1
7.1
4.7
8.9
18.7
2.5
2.1
0.2

Middle East










  Saudi Arabia
kt
0.2
0.3
2.3
1.1
2.6
1.0
0.5
5.0

  Other
kt
0.9
0.7
3.7
3.0
7.2
13.1
2.2
5.0

Oceania










  New Zealand
kt
3.1
3.9
3.7
1.8
1.8
1.6
3.1
1.4

  Pacific Isles
kt
1.8
2.8
3.1
3.1
3.1
2.1
2.3
2.5

  Papua New Guinea
kt
11.4
8.9
12.8
10.8
7.0
8.2
7.1
4.8

Other
kt
14.3
14.0
20.1
25.1
31.5
12.1
12.1
17.5

Total beef and veal
kt
792.4
748.9
694.8
801.7
855.3
868.0
901.6
946.6












a Fresh, chilled or frozen, in shipped weight.  b  regarded as twelve countries until 1 January 1995, then fifteen countries.

Source: Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry – Australia.  Export Statistics, Livestock Exports, Canberra; ABS, International Trade, electronic data service, cat no. 5464.0, Canberra.
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